

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**07-24-2019**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP2292-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DONAVINN D. COFFEE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING A  
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER  
DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,  
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE FREDERICK C. ROSA, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1740  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Coffee forfeited his inaccurate- information claim by not objecting at sentencing to the information about his 2011 arrest for robbery. ....	8
A. Claims that a court relied on inaccurate information at sentencing should be subject to the forfeiture rule. ....	8
1. To preserve an inaccurate- information claim, a defendant should have to object during the sentencing hearing. ....	8
2. Case law supports applying the forfeiture doctrine to inaccurate-information claims. ....	10
a. Wisconsin courts apply forfeiture generally to unpreserved claims and specifically to unobjected-to errors at sentencing. ....	10

	Page
b. Coffee is wrong that case law does not support applying forfeiture to inaccurate-information claims. ....	15
3. Applying forfeiture to inaccurate-information claims promotes the fair and orderly administration of justice.....	19
4. Coffee forfeited his claim by not objecting at sentencing.....	22
B. Appellate courts may review forfeited claims under ineffective assistance of counsel or plain error. ....	23
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.....	23
a. Ineffective assistance of counsel should be the preferred means of reviewing unpreserved inaccurate-information claims.....	23
b. Coffee is not entitled to relief on a claim of ineffective assistance. ....	26
2. Plain error .....	29
II. If this Court overlooks Coffee’s forfeiture, it should conclude that the circuit court’s reliance on Coffee’s 2011 arrest was harmless. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bergeron v. State</i> 85 Wis. 2d 595, 271 N.W.2d 386 (1978) .....	8
<i>Handel v. State</i> 74 Wis. 2d 699, 247 N.W.2d 711 (1976) .....	12
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry</i> 205 Wis. 2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1996).....	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> 2017 WI 7, 373 Wis. 2d 98, 890 N.W.2d 245.....	30, 32
<i>State v. Anderson</i> 222 Wis. 2d 403, 588 N.W.2d 75 (Ct. App. 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Balliette</i> 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334 .....	7
<i>State v. Benson</i> 2012 WI App 101, 344 Wis. 2d 126, 822 N.W.2d 484 .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Carprue</i> 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31 .....	23
<i>State v. Coffee</i> No. 2017AP2292-CR, 2018 WL 5819588 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2018).....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998) .....	7

	Page
<i>State v. Damaske</i> 212 Wis. 2d 169, 567 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1997).....	22
<i>State v. Erickson</i> 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999) .....	7, 23, 31
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> 185 Wis. 2d 168, 517 N.W.2d 157 .....	25
<i>State v. Frey</i> 2012 WI 99, 343 Wis. 2d 358, 817 N.W.2d 436 .....	9
<i>State v. Gallion</i> 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197 .....	15
<i>State v. Gove</i> 148 Wis. 2d 936, 437 N.W.2d 218 (1989) .....	20
<i>State v. Grady</i> 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	14
<i>State v. Groth</i> 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis. 2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163 .....	18
<i>State v. Harbor</i> 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	12
<i>State v. Huebner</i> 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727 .....	10, 11, 20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 158 Wis. 2d 458, 463 N.W.2d 352 (Ct. App. 1990).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	29

	Page
<i>State v. Lammers</i>	
2009 WI App 136, 321 Wis. 2d 376, 773 N.W.2d 463 .....	29
<i>State v. Lechner</i>	
217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W. 912 (1998) .....	18
<i>State v. Leitner</i>	
2001 WI App 172, 247 Wis. 2d 195, 633 N.W.2d 207 .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lichty</i>	
2012 WI App 126, 344 Wis. 2d 733, 823 N.W.2d 830 .....	20
<i>State v. Mosley</i>	
201 Wis. 2d 36, 547 N.W.2d 806 (Ct. App. 1996).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Ndina</i>	
2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612 .....	2, 11
<i>State v. Pinno</i>	
2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207 .....	11, 19, 20
<i>State v. Robinson</i>	
2014 WI 35, 354 Wis. 2d 351, 847 N.W.2d 352 .....	20
<i>State v. Samuel</i>	
2001 WI App 25, 240 Wis. 2d 756, 623 N.W.2d 565 .....	13
<i>State v. Samuel</i>	
2002 WI 34, 252 Wis. 2d 26, 643 N.W.2d 423.....	13
<i>State v. Spears</i>	
227 Wis. 2d 495, 596 N.W.2d 375 (1999) .....	22

	Page
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i>	
2005 WI App 179, 286 Wis. 2d 464, 703 N.W.2d 683 .....	18, 25, 26
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i>	
2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	7, 17, 31
<i>State v. Torkelson</i>	
2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511 .....	11
<i>State v. Travis</i>	
2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491 .....	20, 31
<i>State v. Ziebart</i>	
2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369 .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	27
<i>Townsend v. Buke</i>	
334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kwiat</i>	
817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Olano</i>	
507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Oliver</i>	
873 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Virgil v. State</i>	
84 Wis. 2d 166, 267 N.W.2d 852 (1978) .....	29
<i>Waushara County v. Graf</i>	
166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992) .....	25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	25

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 943.32(1).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 943.32(2).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 972.14(2).....	9
